


CARIS – the story
1957 – Thalidomide sold in Germany for morning sickness

1958 – Licensed in UK

1961 – Taken off the market

1964 – National Congenital Anomaly Monitoring system – SD56 form

1988 – Nant y Gwyddon landfill site opens

1996 – OPCS aware that reporting could be improved

1996 – Welsh Office – invitation to tender

1998 – CARIS starts collecting data, reports and annual meetings

1998 – Electronic transfer of Welsh data to ONS (OPCS)

1999 – Joins EUROCAT

2005 – Joins International Clearing House

2009 – Public Health Wales – congenital anomaly data – statutory function

2010 – EUROMEDICAT research, SD56 stops

2015 – Public Health England transforms regional registers 

2017 – CARIS takes on Rare Disease register 





BBC NEWS 17.8.2001

Living in the shadow of a landfill

Nantygwyddon landfill site has come under fire from residents

Harriet Medlicott was born six years ago with a deformed windpipe and she has had to undergo three major operations. 

She suffers from pneumonia and needs regular medication and constant care from her family. 

Her mother Natalie, from Gelli, Rhondda, south Wales, she had been told at the time of Harriet's birth that she had been 

born with a rare defect. 



Assessment of impact on health of 

residents living near the Nant-y-

Gwyddon landfill site: retrospective 

analysis    - Fielder et al

BMJ 2000; 320 doi: 

https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.320.7226.19

(Published 01 January 2000) Cite this as: 

BMJ 2000;320:19 

‘Although the Office for National Statistics recognises 

that the data on congenital malformations are not 

always accurate or complete, we have no reason to 

suppose that the data for the five exposed wards are 

any different in quality to those for the 22 unexposed 

wards….’

https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.320.7226.19


Congenital Anomalies in relation to Nant y Gwyddon landfill



CARIS – the story
1957 – Thalidomide sold in Germany

1958 – Licensed in UK

1961 – Taken off the market

1964 – National Congenital Anomaly Monitoring system – SD56 form

1988 – Nant y Gwyddon landfill site opens

1996 – OPCS aware that reporting could be improved

1996 – Welsh Office – invitation to tender

1998 – CARIS starts collecting data, reports and annual meetings

1998 – Electronic transfer of Welsh data to ONS (OPCS) – stop SD56

1999 – Joins EUROCAT

2005 – Joins International Clearing House

2009 – Public Health Wales – congenital anomaly data – statutory function

2010 – EUROMEDICAT research, SD56 stops

2015 – Public Health England transforms regional registers 

2017 – CARIS takes on Rare Disease register 





Congenital 
anomaly rates 
across Wales –
1998 to 2015



CARIS – headlines 1998 to 2015

31,123 cases recorded in CARIS

Gross rate of 5.2%

86.2% live born of whom 96.9% 
survived to one year

More males than females – 58% to 
40%

Most (59.9%) with a single anomaly



Survival to the 
age of one year





Evaluation of the National Congenital Anomaly System in
England and Wales



Evaluation of the National Congenital Anomaly System in
England and Wales
T Misra, N Dattani, A Majeed
Arch Dis Child Fetal Neonatal Ed 2005;90:F368–F373. doi: 10.1136/adc.2004.052936





CARIS – the story
1957 – Thalidomide sold in Germany

1958 – Licensed in UK

1961 – Taken off the market

1964 – National Congenital Anomaly Monitoring system – SD56 form

1988 – Nant y Gwyddon landfill site opens

1996 – OPCS aware that reporting could be improved

1996 – Welsh Office – invitation to tender

1998 – CARIS starts collecting data, reports and annual meetings

1998 – Electronic transfer of Welsh data to ONS (OPCS)

1999 – Joins EUROCAT

2005 – Joins International Clearing House

2009 – Public Health Wales – congenital anomaly data – statutory function

2010 – EUROMEDICAT research, SD56 stops in England

2015 – Public Health England transforms regional registers 

2017 – CARIS takes on Rare Disease register 



http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiFmZGqnJnQAhXMtBoKHSDRBPkQjRwIBw&url=http://slideplayer.com/slide/5855143/&psig=AFQjCNHTHZDE8S6n2Ktlg2rUjdN5ie_wAQ&ust=1478696622069506


Data quality indicators
2007-2011



0 100 200 300 400 500 600

S Portugal

SE Ireland

Dublin - Ireland

Barcelona - Spain

Zagreb - Croatia

French West Indies - France

Thames Valley - UK

Emilia Romagna - Italy

Tuscany - Italy

East Midlands & South Yorkshire - UK

Wessex - UK

Basque Country - Spain

Antwerp - Belgium

Hainaut - Belgium

Wielkopolska - Poland

Valencia Region - Spain

Northern England - UK

Ukraine

Cork and Kerry - Ireland

Malta

N Netherlands 

Isle de la Reunion - France

Norway

Styria - Austria

Odense - Denmark

South West England - UK

Saxony-Anhalt - Germany

Paris - France

Hungary

Strasbourg - France

Wales - UK

Vaud - Switzerland

Mainz - Germany

Eurocat, prevalence per 10,000 births of All 

Anomalies, for All Full Member Registries, from 
2005 - 2011

Eurocat
Prevalence per 10,000 
births, all anomalies, full 
member registries,
2005-11

Dark green: Wales

Light green: other UK

Blue: other Eurocat

Data not available for all 

years for all registries



Gastroschisis





48 47 39 49 64 70 84 70 75 58 61 57 48 49 42 39

4.9 5.0

4.2

5.3

6.8

7.2

8.5

6.9
7.2

5.5
5.7

5.3

4.5
4.7

4.1
3.9

1
9
9
8
-0

0

1
9
9
9
-0

1

2
0
0
0
-0

2

2
0
0
1
-0

3

2
0
0
2
-0

4

2
0
0
3
-0

5

2
0
0
4
-0

6

2
0
0
5
-0

7

2
0
0
6
-0

8

2
0
0
7
-0

9

2
0
0
8
-1

0

2
0
0
9
-1

1

2
0
1
0
-1

2

2
0
1
1
-1

3

2
0
1
2
-1

4

2
0
1
3
-1

5

Number of cases Rate per 10,000 total births

Prevalence of gastroschisis, 1998-00 to 2013-15 (three-year rolling counts and rates)
Produced by Public Health Wales Observatory, using CARIS (Public Health Wales) & PHB (ONS)





“Outcome of fetuses with Turner syndrome:
a 10 year congenital anomaly register based study”

Journal of Maternal-Fetal and Neonatal Medicine, 2011

Iyer NP, Tucker FD, Roberts SH, Moselhi M, Morgan M, Matthes JWA



82 86 86 78 74 69 74 69 69 67 76 84 82 80 78 72

8.4

9.1
9.3

8.4

7.8

7.1
7.5

6.8
6.6

6.4

7.1

7.8
7.6 7.6 7.6

7.1

1
9
9
8
-0

0

1
9
9
9
-0

1

2
0
0
0
-0

2

2
0
0
1
-0

3

2
0
0
2
-0

4

2
0
0
3
-0

5

2
0
0
4
-0

6

2
0
0
5
-0

7

2
0
0
6
-0

8

2
0
0
7
-0

9

2
0
0
8
-1

0

2
0
0
9
-1

1

2
0
1
0
-1

2

2
0
1
1
-1

3

2
0
1
2
-1

4

2
0
1
3
-1

5

Number of cases Rate per 10,000 total births

Prevalence of spina bifida, 1998-00 to 2013-15 (three-year rolling counts and rates)
Produced by Public Health Wales Observatory, using CARIS (Public Health Wales) & PHB (ONS)



Rates of Anomalies per 10,000 Births by 

Maternal  Age  F Hodge, D Tucker, M Morgan 2015







Public Health Wales has four statutory 

functions: established 2009

•To provide and manage a range of public health, health protection, healthcare improvement, health 

advisory, child protection and microbiological laboratory services and services relating to the 

surveillance, prevention and control of communicable diseases;

•To develop and maintain arrangements for making information about matters related to the protection 

and improvement of health in Wales available to the public; to undertake and commission research 

into such matters and to contribute to the provision and development of training in such matters;

•To undertake the systematic collection, analysis and dissemination of 

information about the health of the people of Wales in particular including 

cancer incidence, mortality and survival; and prevalence of congenital 

anomalies; (official statistics)

•To provide, manage, monitor, evaluate and conduct research into screening of health conditions and 

screening of health related matters.



0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

Cleft lip: Antenatal detection rate based on

18-20 week anomaly scan, 1998 - 2015





EUROmediCAT
euromedicat.eu

Prescribing of Antidiabetic Medicines before, during and after Pregnancy: A 
Study in Seven European Regions (PLOS ONE 18.5.16)

(wide variation in treatment for gestational diabetes, increased use of insulin analogues
no increased risk of congenital anomaly with insulin analogues)

Asthma medication prescribing before, during and after pregnancy: 
a Study in Seven European regions (BMJ 6.9.16)

Risk of congenital anomalies after exposure to asthma medication in the first 
trimester of pregnancy – a cohort linkage study (BJOG 12.5.16)

(small excess risk of major congenital anomaly)

Selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor antidepressant use in first
trimester pregnancy and risk of specific congenital anomalies:
a European register-based study (EUR J Epidemiol 7.7.15)

(increased usage since 2004, much higher in UK, raised risk of heart defects but no overall excess of major 
anomalies)







Predicted distribution of Zika virus





1 in every 33 babies is born with a birth 

defect. 

We want to help you reduce that risk. 

January is Birth Defects Prevention 

Month. 

Learn more about prevention, detection, 

treatment and living with birth defects at 

www.cdc.gov/birthdefects and 

www.nbdpn.org. 

This flyer was developed in partnership 

with the National Birth Defects Prevention 

Network (NBDPN). The NBDPN is a 

national network of birth defects programs 

and individuals working at local, state, and 

national levels in birth defects surveillance, 

research, and prevention. 

National Center on Birth Defects and 

Developmental Disabilities Division of Birth 

Defects and Developmental Disabilities



Source:Ror The Lancet 2011; 378:402 (DOI:10.101Rodriguez-Hernandez M and Montaya E)

6/S0140-6736(11)61212-9)

Evolution of the use of the terms mongolism, Down’s 

syndrome, trisomy 21 and Langdon Down’s syndrome in 

publication titles listed in PubMed (1961-2010)

http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/S0140-6736(11)61212-9/abstract


Usage of terms in Pubmed
1970 – 2014



Rare diseases 
 >6,000 recognised rare diseases

 80% in infants & under 5 years 

 mostly congenital / genetic

 Orphanet 

 portal on rare diseases sponsored by EU

 EU directive on rare diseases for each country to have a 
plan of action

 Wales published its plan in Feb 2015

 CARIS now records Rare diseases



CARIS meetings 2017
cardiac anomalies

27.11.17 afternoon Dylan Thomas theatre, Swansea   

Dr Orhan Uzun, Dr Helen Wallis

30.11.17 morning Postgrad centre, Ysbyty Gwynedd, Bangor 

Dr Joyce Lim, Dr Sarah Vause

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.itv.com%2Fnews%2Fwales%2Fupdate%2F2015-07-12%2Fboy-airlifted-to-hospital-following-fall%2F&psig=AOvVaw33kmBR7OzUUd5uzippIhGB&ust=1507381846841240



